
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 6TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 

Councillors 
 

 Maureen Braun 
 

  John Marshall 
 

 Brian Salinger 
 

 

   
 

  
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee. 
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

1 - 4 

5.   Review of Premises Licence – Buy to Save, 24 Golders Green 
Road, Golders Green, NW11 8LN  
 

5 - 42 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

7.   Review of Premises Licence – Buy to Save, 24 Golders Green 
Road, Golders Green, NW11 8LN  
 

43 - 52 

8.   Immigration Notes of Visit & Offences  
 

53 - 56 

9.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  
 

 

10.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

11.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lif
[...]
er the application to Review a premises 
licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.     

 

Recommendations  
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a 

premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Buy to Save, 
24 Golders Green Road, Golders Green, NW11 8LN 

 
 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

6
th
 October 2014 

  

Title  

Review of Premises Licence – Buy to 
Save, 24 Golders Green Road, 
Golders Green, NW11 8LN 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Childs Hill Ward 

Status 
Public (with exempt Annex 1 by virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 

Enclosures                         

 
Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1  –  Review Application (part exempt) 
Annex 2 –  Current Premises Licence 
Annex 3   –  Extract from Guidance under section 182 
     Licensing Act 2003 
Annex 4 –    Matters for decision 

 

Officer Contact Details  
Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 2508 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The licensing authority having received valid review application for an existing 

premises licence must hold a hearing to consider that application and any 
valid representations that may have been submitted.  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Where an application is submitted under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the authority must hold a hearing to consider it. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration  
 

5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 
Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by 
ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the 
borough. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 N/A 
 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences 

should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A    
 

 
 
 

6



5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are and necessary 

appendices are attached to this report. 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Officers Report 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING  

Review of the premises licence:  

Buy 2 Save, 24 Golders Green Road, Golders Green, NW11 8LL 

1. The Applicant 

An application was submitted by Sgt Mark Altman on behalf of Metropolitan Police. 

2. The Application 

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Premises Licence held by Mr Kalender Cakir & Mr Mustafa Cakir. 

Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is: 

! The prevention of Crime and Disorder,  

! Public safety 

Sgt Altman has made the following statements within the Police’s application: 

! The immigration serv
[...]
sing Act 2003. 
S 52 (3); 

“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

4. The steps are- 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain 
conditions in premises licences). 

12



6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 
exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to 
the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if 
required.

A matters for decision sheet is attached at Annex 4

Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
Friday, 29 August 2014 

Annex 1 – Review Application 
Annex 2 – Current Premises Licence 
Annex 3 – Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
Annex 4 – Matters for Decision 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Review

Application

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



17



18



19



20



21



22



Annex 2 

Current

Premises

Licence

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 

Part A: 
Premises Licence 

Premises Licence Number: 
LN/199905857

Licensing Authority: 
London Borough of Barnet,  
Building 4, North London Business Park 
Oakleigh Road South 
New Southgate,  
London, 
N11 1NP 

LPRL/08/066
[...]
 arising at the premises in connection with any of 

the four licensing objectives.

11.3  An application for review may be made electronically, provided the licensing authority 

agrees and the applicant submits a subsequent written application. The licensing authority 

may also agree in advance that the application need not be given in writing. However, 

these applications are outside the formal electronic application process and may not be 

submitted via GOV.UK or the licensing authority’s electronic facility.

11.4  In addition, the licensing authority must review a licence if the premises to which it relates 

was made the subject of a closure order by the police based on nuisance or disorder and 

the magistrates’ court has sent the authority the relevant notice of its determination, or if 

the police have made an application for summary review on the basis that premises are 

associated with serious crime and/or disorder.

11.5  Any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may apply for a review of a premises 

licence or club premises certificate. Therefore, the relevant licensing authority may apply 

for a review if it is concerned about licensed activities at premises and wants to intervene 

early without waiting for representations from other persons. However, it is not expected 

that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible authorities in applying for 

reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local residents or community groups. These 

individuals or groups are entitled to apply for a review for a licence or certificate in their 

own right if they have grounds to do so. It is also reasonable for licensing authorities to 

expect other responsible authorities to intervene where the basis for the intervention falls 

within the remit of that other authority. For example, the police should take appropriate 

steps where the basis for the review is concern about crime and disorder. Likewise, where 

there are concerns about noise
[...]
s frivolous or vexatious can be found in Chapter 9 

of this Guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10).

Repetitious grounds of review

11.12  A repetitious ground is one that is identical or substantially similar to:

licence was first made and which were excluded then by reason of the prior issue of a 

not elapsed since that earlier review or grant.

34



77

11.13  Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to review 

licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence following the 

failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier occasion. It is 

for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as a reasonable 

interval in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more than one review 

originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation to a particular 

premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in 

compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 

licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 

authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 

in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.

gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 

of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 

representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been 

able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.

11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 

steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 

prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 

recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 

authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 

that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued 

in writing to the licence holder.

11.18  However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 

authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 

when considering what further action is appropriate.

11.19  Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 

appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours 

the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the 

35



78 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

11.20  In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing authorities 

should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the 

representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed at these 

causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate response.

11.21  For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the removal and
[...]
 because of drugs problems 

goods, or the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge 

the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing 

authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or 

innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

11.25  Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 

part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 

giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any 

criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts 

of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine 

whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the 

premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows 

a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 

any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 

before them.
36



79

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 

have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 

taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 

objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 

may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 

the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 

to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 

any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take 

steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 

community and not those of the individual licence holder.

11.27  There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 

should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 

11.28  It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law enforcement agencies, 

which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such 

activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that 

the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to 

should be seriously considered. 

Review of a premises licence following closure order

11.29  Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the 

review of a premises licence following a closure order. The relevant time periods run 

concurrently and are as follows:

must be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice 

37



80 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 

to children

11.30 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible 

authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a 

prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under 

section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should 

consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 

authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 

these circumstances.

38



Annex 4 

Matters for 

Decision

39



40

This page is intentionally
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



50

This page is intentionally left blank



51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8

53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Review of Premises Licence Œ Buy to Save, 24 Golders Green Road, Golders Green, NW11 8LN
	Officers Report divider
	Officers Report
	Annex 1 - Review Application divider
	annex 1 application
	Annex 2 - Current Premises Licence Divider
	annex 2 premises licence
	Annex 3 - Extract from Guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 divider
	Annex - 3 Extract from Guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
	Annex 4 - matters for Decision divider
	Annex 4 - Matters for Decision

	7 Review of Premises Licence Œ Buy to Save, 24 Golders Green Road, Golders Green, NW11 8LN
	Annex 1 - Additional information 2
	Annex 1 - Additional information 3
	Annex 1 - Additional information 4

	8 Immigration Notes of Visit & Offences



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
6 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Brian Salinger 

 
Officers to the Panel 

Bob Huffam – Legal Services 
Faith Mwende – Governance Service 
Edward Gilbert - Governance Service 

 
Licensing Officer 
Daniel Pattenden 

 
Responsible Authority 

Sergeant Mark Altman – Metropolitan Police 
James Taylor – Chief Immigration Officer  

 
Premises Licence Holder 

Mr Mustafa Cakir - Licence Holder 
Mr Kalender Cakir - Licence Holder 

Mr Leo Charalambides – Legal Representative 
Ms Fatma Cakir 

 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Maureen Braun was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced the sub-Committee Members and explained the procedure that 
would be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

5. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – BUY TO SAVE, 24 GOLDERS GREEN 
ROAD, GOLDERS GREEN, NW11 8LN  
 



 

2 

The Sub-Committee considered an application to review a premises licence under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Buy to Save, 24 Golders Green Road, Golders 
Green, NW11 8LN. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the Licensing Officer, Police, 
Immigration Services and the premises licence holder(s). The legal representative for the 
premises licence holder made an application for an extension of time in which to make 
his representation. This was granted by the Panel in view of the seriousness of the 
matter.  
 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – Following discussion with all parties, the Licensing Sub-committee agreed 
to conduct the hearing in public.  
 

7. IMMIGRATION NOTES OF VISIT & OFFENCES  
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the Licensing Officer, Police, 
Immigration Services and the premises licence holder(s). 
 

8. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations 2005), the parties be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

9. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 
 

10. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED –  
 
This is a review of the Premises license for Buy to Save, 24 Golders Green Road, 
Golders Green, NW11 8LN. 
 
The review has been called by the Police following an attendance at the premises by the 
Immigration Office in April 2014, and a joint Immigration Service and Police attendance 
on 18 July 2014. On both occasions people were working at the premises who did not 
have the right under Immigration regulations to do so. 
 
Various other matters were raised by Trading Standards concerning the provision, 
storage and disposal of food. While the panel has noted these, it is relevant that they 
were not considered as sufficient to warrant an application for a review at the time. We 
have not given these representations any weight.  
 



 

3 

The panel has however noted that the Guidance to the licensing Act has set out a 
schedule of issues that should be taken particularly seriously if they occur. They include 
knowingly employing staff who have no right to work in the UK. It is of great concern 
therefore that illegal staff were found to be at the premises on two separate occasions at 
Buy to Save. The owner Mr M Cakir admitted having hired the workers. 
 
Save for the issue of whether two people found at the premises were working there or 
not, the facts are not in dispute. The question is how to deal with the licence in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. The licensee states that this review has been a warning 
and that he will make the required checks in future. This entails the provision of three 
documents including a passport, and the making of any further enquiries that may be 
appropriate following sight of the documents. The Police case is that the matter is so 
serious that only revocation is appropriate. They state that the absence of proper 
documents, especially on the second attendance, shows knowledge on the part of the 
employer that at least further enquiries ought to have been made concerning an 
employee before being offered work.  
 
The Panel recognise the difficulties faced by employers in making the necessary checks 
on any employee’s right to work especially when so many fake documents are available. 
The Licensee brought with him many fake documents as evidence of their availability 
and apparent genuineness. There is however a duty on them to do so and we must 
consider the review on that basis.   
 
We have considered whether the imposition of conditions as proposed by the Licensee 
would help to promote the licensing objectives and resolve the problem at the root of this 
review. The proposal is for a record to be kept on site for inspection showing the rights of 
the employees to work in the UK, and the attendance of the owner and manager at a 
course concerning due diligence checks. The licensee points to the due diligence checks 
relating to sales of alcohol to people who appear to be drunk or underage in support of 
this. He also refers to the business being a family concern with some 45 employees. 
 
The problem for the Panel in accepting this is that the attendance at the premises in April 
ought in itself to have brought about the actions now proposed by the licensee. The 
attendance in July showed that the problems had not been acted on, indeed there seems 
to have been more illegal workers there. The licensee’s representative stated that the 
Guidance was intended to highlight areas of concern which was designed to signify how 
serious a matter was without making revocation of a licence necessary. The Panel 
accepts this but notes that the Guidance goes on to say that where a Panel determines 
that the licensing objectives are being undermined through the premises being used to 
further crime, it is expected that revocation of a licence, even in the first instance, should 
be seriously considered. We have therefore seriously considered the arguments on both 
sides and found that the crime prevention objective is being undermined.  
 
For this reason we do not believe that the conditions proposed are acceptable, and that 
the only appropriate and proportionate decision is for the licence to be revoked. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 



 

4 

 
 


